

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIAN GARRETT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

EDWARD GONZALES; JOHN
ANTOGNOLI; KENT KILGORE; ROGER
BEEDON; ADAM PLOUSE; DANIEL
RITCHIE; MICHAEL SCHYCK; DOCTOR
MARK CHRYSTAL; JOEL DAVIS; JOHN
DOES, 1-2, 4-6, 8, 10-15, 17, 19, 21-25, 27,
29-33, 35-46, 48, 50-51, 53, 56-59, 61, 62, 64,
69, 75, 77, 85-86, and 88-91 individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the
United States District Court
Southern District of Ohio
Eastern Division

Case No. 21-3972

**MOTION FOR LEAVE OF CHILD
USA TO APPEAR AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND FILE A BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS URGING
REVERSAL OF THE DECISION
BELOW**

CHILD USA respectfully submits this Motion for Leave to Appear as *Amicus Curiae* and File a Brief in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants' appeal from the Opinion & Order granting The Ohio State University's ("OSU") Motion to Dismiss and Urging Reversal of the Decision Below, pursuant to Fed. R. App. Pro. 29 & 32.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29 STATEMENTS i

INTRODUCTION.....1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF CHILD USA & ITS SOURCE OF AUTHORITY FOR FILING AN AMICUS BRIEF2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION IGNORES THE DELETERIOUS IMPACTS OF SEXUAL ASSAULT & PERPETUATES THE PRECISE HARMS TITLE IX SEEKS TO ADDRESS.....7

A. The Pervasiveness and Devastating Impact of Campus Sexual Assault Underscores the Federal Policy Objectives of Title IX.....8

B. The Omission of Protective, Preventative, or Responsive Institutional Action Is an Injury Distinct from The Underlying Abuse That Exacerbates the Precise Harms Title IX Seeks to Address12

II. THE COURT’S ACCRUAL ANALYSIS MUST BE UNDERTAKEN FROM THE PERSPECTIVE OF A REASONABLE VICTIM OF SEXUAL ASSAULT & CONSISTENT WITH THE SCIENCE OF TRAUMA THAT CAN DELAY RECOGNITION AND DISCLOSURE OF ABUSE.....14

B. The District Court Ignored the Practical Constraints on Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Ability to Discover the Facts of OSU’s Wrongdoing.....23

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER RULE 32(g)(1)31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

B.R. v. Horsley, 345 P.3d 836, 839 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015)21
Browning v. Burt, 613 N.E.2d 993, 1005 (Ohio 1993).....34
Campbell v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co., 238 F.3d 772, 775 (6th Cir. 2001).....6, 19
Doe I v. Baylor Univ., 240 F. Supp. 3d 646, 661 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....15, 36
Doe v. Bd. of Educ of Hononegah Cmty. High Sch. Dist. No. 207, 833 F. Supp. 1366
(N.D. Ill. 1993).....36
Helfman v. Northeastern Univ., 485 Mass. 308, 320 (2020).....26
Matter of Monschke, 482 P.3d 276, 283 (Wash. 2021)26
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 472 (2012) (*quoting Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S.
48, 68 (2010)).....26
Osland v. Osland, 442 N.W.2d 907, 909 (N.D. 1989)20
Phinney v. Morgan, 39 Mass. App. Ct. 202, 205 (1995).....20
Piotrowski v. City of Houston, 51 F.3d 512, 517 (5th Cir. 1995).....35
R.L. v. Voytac, 99 N.J. 285, 299-304 (2009)20
Sevier v. Turner, 742 F.2d 262, 273 (6th Cir. 1984)7
Sowers v. Bradford Area Sch. Dist., 694 F. Supp. 125, 132 (W.D. Pa. 1988), *aff’d*,
869 F.2d 591 (3d Cir. 1989) (vacated on other grounds) 33, 36
T.R. v. Boy Scouts of America, 181 P.3d 758, 763 (Or. 2008) 34, 35

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)6
Title IX, 20 U.S.C. §1681, et seq.2

Other Authorities

Alanna Vagianos, *Ohio State Doctor Committed Nearly 1,500 Sexual Assaults, New Report Finds*, HUFFPOST, Oct. 2, 2019, available at https://www.huffpost.com/entry/ohio-state-richard-strauss-committed-nearly-1500-sexual-assaults-annual-crime-repor_n_5d94ddc7e4b0019647b27ec65
Arain, et al., *Maturation of the adolescent brain*, 9 NEUROPSYCHIATR. DIS. TREAT. 449-461 (2013), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3621648/#:~:text=The%20development%20and%20maturation%20of%20the%20prefrontal%20cortex%20occurs%20primarily,helps%20accomplish%20executive%20brain%20functions>26

B. McEwen, <i>Physiology and neurobiology of stress and adaptation: central role of the brain</i> , 87(3) <i>PHYSIOL. REV.</i> 873 (2007), available at https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17615391/	27
BELKNAP, J., <i>THE INVISIBLE WOMAN: GENDER, CRIME, AND JUSTICE</i> (Cengage Learning, 2014).....	30
BESSEL VAN DER KOLK, <i>THE BODY KEEPS THE SCORE: BRAIN, MIND, AND BODY IN THE HEALING OF TRAUMA</i> (Viking 2014)	11, 24
Bolger, D., <i>Gender Violence Costs: Schools' Financial Obligations Under Title IX</i> , 125 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 2106, 2111 (May 2016).....	13, 14
Bullock, C.M., & Beckson, M., <i>Male victims of sexual assault: phenomenology, psychology, physiology</i> , 39(2) <i>J. OF THE AM. ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW</i> 197 (2011)	23
Campbell, R. et al., <i>An Ecological Model of the Impact of Sexual Assault on Women's Mental Health</i> , 10 <i>TRAUMA, VIOLENCE, & ABUSE</i> 225, 234 (2009)	17
Carrie Teegardin, et al., <i>License to Betray</i> , <i>THE ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION</i> (2016), available at http://doctors.ajc.com/part_1_license_to_betray/	32
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, NATIONAL CENTER FOR INJURY PREVENTION AND CONTROL, DIVISION OF VIOLENCE PREVENTION, <i>PREVENTING SEXUAL VIOLENCE</i> (last reviewed by the CDC on Jan. 17, 2020), available at https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/sexualviolence/fastfact.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fviolenceprevention%2Fsexualviolence%2Fconsequences.html	12
CHILD USA, <i>Delayed Disclosure: A Factsheet Based on Cutting-Edge Research on Child Sex Abuse</i> , <i>CHILDUSA.ORG</i> , 3 (Mar. 2020) available at https://childusa.org/wpcontent/uploads/2020/04/Delayed-Disclosure-Factsheet-2020.pdf	2, 22
CHILD USA's 2020 <i>SOL Report</i> available at https://childusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/02/2021-02-26-2020-SOL-Report-2.16.21-v2-1.pdf	21
Davies, M., & McCartney, S., <i>Effects of gender and sexuality on judgements of victim blame and rape myth acceptance in a depicted male rape</i> , 13(5) <i>J. OF COMM. & APPLIED SOC. PSYCH.</i> 391 (2003)	30
De Bellis, M. D., Spratt, E. G., & Hooper, S. R., <i>Neurodevelopmental biology associated with childhood sexual abuse</i> , 20(5) <i>J. OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE</i> 548 (2011).....	26
DUBOIS, ET AL., <i>SEXUAL VIOLATION OF PATIENTS BY PHYSICIANS, SEXUAL ABUSE: A JOURNAL OF RESEARCH AND TREATMENT</i> 2 (2017)	31

Fitzgerald, L.F., et al., <i>Why Didn't She Just Report Him? The Psychological and Legal Implications of Women's Responses to Sexual Harassment</i> , 51 J. OF SOC. ISSUES 117, 121 (1995).....	30
Goodman, G.S., et. al., <i>A prospective study of memory for child sexual abuse: New findings relevant to the repressed-memory controversy</i> , 14(2) PSYCHOL. SCI. 11 (2003).....	27
Holland, K.J. & Cortina, L.M., <i>"It happens to girls all the time": Examining sexual assault survivors' reasons for not using campus supports</i> , 59 AM. J. OF COMMUNITY PSYCH. 1-2 (2017).....	29
Hoskell, L. & Randall, M., <i>The Impact of Trauma on Adult Sexual Assault Victims</i> , JUSTICE CANADA 30 (2019), available at https://www.justice.gc.ca/eng/rp-pr/jr/trauma/trauma_eng.pdf	25
Jordan, C.E., et al., <i>An Exploration of Sexual Victimization and Academic Performance Among College Women</i> , 38 UNIV. OF KY. OFFICE FOR POLICY STUDIES ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN PUB'NS 1, 3 (2014).....	13, 14
Kimble, C., <i>Sexual Assault Remains Dramatically Underreported</i> , Brennan Center for Justice, Oct. 4, 2018, available at https://www.brennancenter.org/our-work/analysis-opinion/sexual-assault-remains-dramatically-underreported	10
KNOW YOUR TITLE IX, WHY SCHOOLS HANDLE SEXUAL VIOLENCE REPORTS, available at https://www.knowyourix.org/issues/schools-handle-sexual-violence-reports/ (last visited Jan. 03, 2022).....	17
Krebs, C. P., et. al., <i>The campus sexual assault (CSA) study: Final report</i> (2007) available at http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/221153.pdf	1, 10
Liang, B., et. al., <i>A theoretical framework for understanding help-seeking processes among survivors of intimate partner violence</i> , 36(1-2) AM. J. OF COMM. PSYCH. 71 (2005).....	24
Littleton, H., Horsley, S., John, S., & Nelson, D. V., <i>Trauma coping strategies and psychological distress: a meta-analysis</i> , 20(6) J. OF TRAUMATIC STRESS 977 (2007).....	28
McGregor, K.M., <i>Raped a Second Time: The Mental Health Impact of Campus Sexual Assault Investigation and Adjudication</i> , 18 QUINNIPIAC HEALTH L. J. 401, 414 (2016).....	12
Mengo, C. & Black, B.M., <i>Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA & School Dropout</i> , 18 J. OF C. STUDENT RETENTION RES. THEORY & PRAC. 234, 249 (2016).....	14
Miller, T.R., et al., <i>Victim Costs of Violent Crime and Resulting Injuries</i> , 12 HEALTH AFFAIRS 4 (1993).....	15

Peterson, C., et al., <i>Lifetime Economic Burden of Rape Among U.S. Adults</i> , 52 AM.J. PREVENTATIVE MED. 6 (2017)	15
Rothman, K., et. al., <i>Sexual Assault Among Women in College: Immediate and Long-Term Associations with Mental Health, Psychosocial Functioning, and Romantic Relationships</i> , 36(19-20) J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 9600 (2021).....	11
Shakeshaft, C., <i>Educator sexual misconduct: A synthesis of existing literature</i> . US Department of Education, Policy and Programs Studies Service (2004), available at https://www2.ed.gov/rschstat/research/pubs/misconductreview/report.pdf	1
Smith, C.P. & Freyd, J.J., <i>Institutional Betrayal</i> , 69 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 575, 577-78 (2014)	17, 18
Smith, C.P., & Freyd, J.J., <i>Dangerous Safe Havens: Institutional Betrayal Exacerbates Sexual Trauma</i> , 26 J. OF TRAUMATIC STRESS 1 (2013)	16
Stemple, L., <i>The Sexual Victimization of Men in America: New Data Challenge Old Assumptions</i> , 104 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 6 (2014)	13, 30
Tani, K.M., <i>An Administrative Right to Be Free from Sexual Violence: Title IX Enforcement in Historical and Institutional Perspective</i> , 66 DUKE L.J. 1847, 1861-62 (2017).....	8
THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES, REPORT ON THE AAU CAMPUS CLIMATE SURVEY ON SEXUAL ASSAULT AND SEXUAL MISCONDUCT at 43 (Westat 2017), available at https://www.aau.edu/sites/default/files/AAU-Files/Key-Issues/Campus-Safety/AAU-Campus-Climate-Survey-FINAL-10-20-17.pdf	23
Trickett, P. et al., <i>The Impact of Sexual Abuse on Female Development: Lessons from a Multigenerational, Longitudinal Research Study</i> , 23 DEV. & PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 453 (2011).....	25
Von Bargen, D.P., <i>Nittany Lions, Clergy, and Scouts, Oh My! Harmonizing the Interplay Between Memory Repression and Statutes of Limitations in Child Sexual Abuse Litigation</i> , 18 MICH. ST. U. J. MED. & L. 51, 61 (2014)	28
Walsh, W., et al., <i>Disclosure and service use on a college campus after an unwanted sexual experience</i> , 11(2) J. OF TRAUMA & DISSOCIATION 134, 143 (2010).....	23
